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Rand note: after factoring in high chance of recession, sentiment is now adopting a
wait and see attitude
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Conference Board US Consumer Confidence Index
140 1 Index, 1985 = 100

120 -
100 1
80 1
60 -
40 1

20 1

2006 2008 2009 2011 2012 2013 2015 2016 2618 2019 2&1

T

2022

Source: Bloomberg

Conference Board Present Situation and Expectations Index
180 1 Index, 1985 = 100
160 1

140 1
120 1
100 1
80 1
60 4
40 1
20 4
0 v T T T r T

2006 2008 2009 2011 2012 2013 2015 2016 2018 2019 2021

2022

Source: Bloomberg



Economic Scenarios: note updated probabilities
Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q1.23 Q223 Q3.23 Q4.23

Extreme USD/Rand (average) 1521 1559 1705 1540 1450 1400 1360 1340
Up case Repo rate (end rate) 425 475 6.25 525 425 375 375 350
1% SA economic growth nises to 3-5%, then 5-7%. Good governance, growth-creating reforms (structural

constraints eradicated), strong property rights, no nationalisation or expropriation without compensation.
High business confidence and fixed investment growth, substantial FDI, fiscal consolidation drives debt to
low ratios of 2000s. Very subdued domestic inflation on extreme rand strength, very favourable weather
conditions. Strong global growth, risk-on, commodity boom. Rapid upgrades of credit ratings. Strong
transition away from fossil fuel usage, a quick transition to renewable energy.

Up case Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q1.23 Q223 Q3.23 Q4.23
1% USD/Rand (average) 1521 1559 1705 1600 1530 1500 1470 1460
Repo rate (end rate) 425 475 6.25 5.50 475 425 425 425

Economic growth of 3%, rising confidence and investment levels, structural constraints eroded, global
growth strong, global financial markets risk-on. No nationalisation or expropriation without compensation.
Low domestic inflation on favourable weather and global conditions, rand strength, lower state-controlied
price inflation on increased private privatisation. Positive outiooks on credit ratings tum into upgrades fiscal
consolidation, debt projections fall substantially. Substantial transition to renewable energy away from
fossil fuel usage, comprehensive measures to alleviate climate change impact on economy.

Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q1.23 Q223 Q323 Q423
Base USD/Rand (average) 15.21 1559 1705 1750 1680 1635 1610 16.30
case Repo rate (end rate) 425 475 6.25 725 725 725 6.50 6.50
48% Economic growth modest but lifts towards 3.0% y/y over five years on sufficient domestic policy support
measures, global financial market risk sentiment is neutral to positive. South Africa in the BB credit rating
category bracket as fiscal consolidation (debt to GDP stabilisation) occurs leading to some positive
outlooks. The rand sees mild weakness and inflation is impacted by the course of weather patterns via
food price inflation. Littie expropriation without compensation occurs and has no negative effect on
economy, no nationalisation. A modest transition to renewable energy and slow move away from fossil fuel
usage occurs and measures to alleviate the impact of climate change on the economy are modestly
implemented. The Russian/Ukraine conflict eases and does not exacerbate.

Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q1.23 Q223 Q3.23 Q4.23

Lite USD/Rand (average) 15.21 15.59 1705 1740 1770 1780 17.70 1790
(domestic) Repo rate (end rate) 425 475 6.25 7.50 8.00 850 9.00 9.00

Down The international environment (incl. risk sentiment) is that of the base case. South Africa fails to see debt
case projections stabilise, falls into single B (local and foreign currency) credit ratings from all three agencies
39% Recession occurs. Business confidence depressed, significant load shedding, weak investment growth,

civil and political unrest. High inflation on unfavorable weather conditions, marked rand weakness. Little
transition to renewable energy or measures to alleviate the impact of climate change. Very limited
expropriation of private sector property without compensation, with some negative impact on the
economy. Substantial fiscal consolidation ultimately occurs, preventing ratings falling into the C grades

Q1.22 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q1.23 Q223 Q3.23 Q423
Severe  USD/Rand (average) 1521 1559 1705 1800 1830 1850 1860 19.00
dovn Repo rate (end rate) 425 475 6.25 8.00 9.00 10,00 1050 1050
case Lengthy global recession, global financial crisis — insufficient monetary and other support domestically
1% and internationally. Limited expropriation of private property without compensation with a marked negative
economic impact. Very high inflation on very adverse weather conditions, severe rand weakness. SA rated
single B from all three key agencies, downgrades eventually into CCC grade, increased risk of default
Government borrows from increasingly wider sources, sinks deeper into a debt trap, widespread, severe
services load shedding, severe civil and political unrest. Failure to transition to renewable energy and to

sufficient measures to alleviate the impact of climate change on the economy.

Note: Event risk begins Q4.22. Source: Investec

Expected Case: Exchange Rate forecasts
2022 2023 2024

Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223 Q323 Q423 Q124 Q224 Q324 Qa4
USD/ZAR 1521 1559 1705 1750 1680 1635 1610 1630 1610 1635 1670 1650
GBP/ZAR 2040 1959 2005 1988 1949 1946 1956 1989 1996 2044 2204 22.77
EURZAR 1707 1660 17.16 17.27 1672 1651 1658 1703 1739 1880 19.71 2030
ZARJPY 765 833 811 850 887 890 876 840 807 734 689 667
CHFZAR 1647 1616 1764 1758 1697 1660 1642 1646 1695 1758 1835 1813
AUDZAR 1102 1114 1165 1111 1092 1095 1111 1157 1208 1275 1303 1287
GBPUSD 134 126 118 114 116 119 122 122 124 125 132 138
EURUSD 112 106 101 099 100 101 103 105 108 115 118 123
USDWPY 116 130 138 149 149 146 141 137 130 120 115 110
Note: averages, Source: Investec, Iress



October continues to average R18.09/USD to date, with the domestic currency running
around the end point reached in September. April to September saw a run on the rand,
from R14.50/USD to R18.21/USD (September low), before it pulled back somewhat.

October has been a volatile month for the domestic currency against the USD, vacillating
between R17.31/USD and R18.59/USD, then gaining after the MTBPS on 26" October,
to R17.81/USD, but then weaker today at R18.40/USD.

The US dollar lost ground last week, is strengthening today, adding to rand weakness.
Last week the US saw lower than expected core PCE inflation (the key measure for the
FOMC), and a higher than expected GDP figure, while the U Michigan sentiment reading
held up.

This week, the FOMC (Federal Open Market Committee) meeting comes before US
payroll figures and markets have seen some weakness ahead of the high risk events,
causing safe haven flows to pick-up and so strengthening the US dollar.

A 75bp hike continues to be the consensus for this week’s 2" November FOMC meeting,
although for the 14" December FOMC meeting the possibility of a 50bp hike, instead of
75bp hike, in the Fed funds rate has been building this month.

That is, expectations have increased over the course of this month for a 50bp, instead of
a 75bp, hike in December and that this slowdown in the pace of the US interest rate cycle
hike will continue, with a 25bp lift in January reaching the terminal rate.

The ECB last week delivered a large 75bp hike in its refi rate, temporarily adding to some
USD weakness, but today the greenback has run ahead, typically weakening EM
currencies at the crosses, and the volatility is likely to persist into end-2022 and H1.23.

The EU is expected to hike again in six weeks’ time, by 75bp, with the US hiking into year-
end as well. Central Banks remain focused on inflation, and domestically SA is expected
to see a 100bp hike in November (24"), while fuel prices are set to rise this week.

Risk sentiment remains highly data dependent, with near-term fluctuations likely to
continue, reflecting high levels of uncertainty which has caused investors to factor in a
high chance of global and US recession, while Emerging Markets are expected to fare
better next year.

Please scroll down to the second section below



Long-term trend of the rand
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Emerging Markets Implied Volatilities — values 31 October 2022
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Emerging Markets Carry Return — values 31 October 2022
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Volatile non-resident portfolio net purchases (+) sales (-) vs USD/ZAR (monthly averages)
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Inflation globally and domestically is expected to fall over Q4.22 and 2023, lessening the
upwards pressure on interest rates. Central bankers are yet to evince meaningful concern
about the recessionary effects of rapid interest rate hikes however.

The US data last week also showed that the consumer had remained resilient in the face
of the upwards interest rate hike cycle, with real purchases of goods and services rising
by more than expected, at 0.3% versus in August, which was up only 0.1% against July.

The US core PCE deflator remained unchanged at 0.5% m/m but rose by 5.1% yly in
September, from 4.9% y/y in August, indicative of broad based, and broadening, price
pressures, bolstering the expectation of the 75bp hike in the fed funds target rate this
week.

The PCE deflator (or personal consumption expenditures price index) excludes food and
energy. US house prices and home sales continue to fall, while the Conference Board
Consumer Confidence reading moderated, although the jobs market remained elevated.

The October US Conference Board consumer confidence expectations, a monthly survey
of consumer attitudes in the US, shows a drop to recessionary levels for expected
business (short-term outlook for income, business, and labor market condition) conditions.

“Consumer confidence retreated in October, after advancing in August and September”.
“The Present Situation Index fell sharply, suggesting economic growth slowed to start Q4.
Consumers’ expectations regarding the short-term outlook remained dismal” the survey
said.

“The Expectations Index is still lingering below a reading of 80—a level associated with
recession—suggesting recession risks appear to be rising”, “concerns about inflation—
which had been receding since July—picked up again, with both gas and food prices

serving as main drivers.

“Vacation intentions cooled; however, intentions to purchase homes, automobiles, and
big-ticket appliances all rose. Looking ahead, inflationary pressures will continue to pose
strong headwinds to consumer confidence and spending, which could result in a
challenging holiday season for retailers.”

“And, given inventories are already in place, if demand falls short, it may result in steep
discounting which would reduce retailers’ profit margins.”

Severe Down Case: Exchange Rate forecasts
2022 2023 2024
Q122 Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223 Q323 Q423 Q124 Q224 Q324 Q424
USD/ZAR 1521 1559 1705 1800 1830 1850 1860 1900 1930 1940 1930 1930
GBP/ZAR 2040 1959 2006 1845 1867 1952 2027 2147 2277 2425 2548 2663
EUR/ZAR 1707 1660 1716 1764 1848 1933 1990 2071 2162 2231 2277 2374
ZARNJPY 765 833 8.12 7.89 7.60 7.38 7.18 6.89 6.63 6.19 5.96 570
CHFZAR 1647 1616 1764 1782 1866 1943 1971 2001 2075 2132 2121 21.21
AUDZAR 1102 1114 1165 1188 1254 1323 1376 1444 1505 1513 1505 1505
GBPUSD 134 1.26 1.18 1.03 1.02 1.06 1.09 113 1.18 125 1.32 1.38
EURUSD 1.12 1.06 1.01 0.98 1.01 1.05 1.07 1.09 1.12 115 1.18 123
USDUPY 116 130 138 142 139 137 134 131 128 120 115 110
Note: averages, Source: Investec, Iress



Lite Down Case: Exchange Rate forecasts
2022

USD/ZAR
GBP/ZAR
EUR/ZAR
ZARIPY
CHFZAR
AUDZAR
GBP/USD
EURUSD
USDIJPY

Q1.22

15.21
20.40
17.07
7.65
16.47
11.02
134
1.12
116

Q222

1559
19.59
16.60
833
16.16
11.14
126
1.06
130

Q3.22

17.05
20.06
17.16
812
17.64
11.65
1.18
1.01
138

Q4.22

17.40
17.84
17.05
8.16
17.22
1148
1.03
0.98
142

Q123

17.70
18.05
17.88
7.85
18.05
12.12
1.02
1.01
139

2023

Q223

17.80
18.78
18.60
7.67
18.69
1273
1.06
1.05
137

Q323

17.70
19.29
1894
754
18.75
13.10
1.09
1.07
134

Emerging Markets currency depreciation (-) %, appreciation (+) %

Up Case: Exchange Rate forecasts

USD/ZAR
GBP/ZAR
EUR/ZAR
ZARNPY
CHFZAR
AUDZAR
GBP/USD
EURUSD
USDIJPY

Q1.22
1521
20.40
17.07
7.65
16.47
11.02
134
1.12
116

yly % change

15 4Russian Ruble
7.4 Braziian Real
Mexican Peso
Peruvian Sol
Hong Kong Dollar
Indonesian Rupiah
Indian Rupee -1‘0 3
Czech Koruna 109
Chinese Renminbi 114
Philippine Peso 117
Tawanese Dollar 120
Chilean Peso -121
Romanian Leu -122
Buigarian Lev -129
South African Rand ) 1‘33‘
Polish Zloty 146
South Korean Won 116
Colombian Peso 163
Hungarian Forint 217
Argentine Peso 295
Turkish Lira -34.0
20 -40 -20
2022 2023
Q222 Q322 Q422 Q123 Q223 Q323
1559 1705 1600 1530 1500 1470
1959 2006 1640 1561 1583 16.02
1660 1716 1568 1545 1568 1573
833 812 888 908 910 908
1616 1764 1584 1560 1575 1557
1114 1165 1056 1048 1073 1088
1.26 118 103 102 106 109
1.06 101 098 101 105 107
130 138 142 139 137 134

Q423

17.90
20.23
19.51
7.32
18.85
13.60
113
1.09
131

Q124

18.10
21.36
2027
7.07
19.46
14.12
118
112
128

2024

Q224

18.20
2275
20.93
6.59
20.00
1420
125
1.15
120

Q324

18.20
24.02
21.48
6.32
20.00
1420
1.32
1.18
115

3 January to 31 October 2022
Russian Ruble
Brazilan Real
Mexican Peso
Peruvian Sol

Q423
14.60
16.50
15.91
897
15.38
11.10
113
1.09
131

20

Q1.24
14.50
7.1
16.24
883
15.59
11.31
1.18
112
128

40

Q424

18.00
2484
2214
6.11
19.78
14.04
138
123
110

Note: averages, Source: Investec, Iress

Hong Kong Dollar
Indonesian Rupiah
Chilean Peso
Indian Rupee
Czech Koruna
Romanian Leu
Malaysian Ringgit
Philiippine Peso
Buigarian Lev
Thai Banmt

Chinese Renminbi
South African Rand
Tamwanese Dollar
Polish Zioty
Colomblan Peso
South Korean Won
Hungarian Forint
Turkish Lira
Argentine Peso

Source: Bloomberg

2024

Q2.24
14.90
1863
17.14
8.05
16.37
11.62
125
1.15
120

Q3.24
15.00
19.80
17.70
7.67
16.48
11.70

Q424
1450
20.01
17.84
7.59
15.93
11.31

132
1.18
115

138
123
110

Note averages, Source: Investec, Iress



Extreme Up Case: Exchange Rate forecasts
2022

USD/ZAR
GBP/ZAR
EUR/ZAR
ZARNPY
CHFZAR
AUDZAR
GBP/USD
EURUSD
USDIPY

Q1.22
15.21
20.40
17.07
7.65
16.47
11.02
134
1.12
116

Q222
15.59
19.59
16.60
833
16.16
11.14
126
1.06
130

Q3.22
17.05
20.06
17.16
812
17.64
11.65
1.18
1.01
138

Q4.22
15.40
15.79
15.09
922
15.24
10.16
1.03
0.98
142

Q123
14.50
1479
1465
959
1479
993
1.02
1.01
139

2023

Q223
14.00
14.77
1463
9.75
1470
10.01
1.06
1.05
137

Q323
13.60
14.82
1455
9.82
1441
10.06
1.09
1.07
134

Q423
13.40
15.14
14.61
978
141"
10.18
113
1.09
131

Q1.24
13.30
15.69
14.90
9.62
14.30
10.37
118
1.12
128

2024

Q224
13.10
16.38
15.07
9.16
14.40
10.22
125
1.15
120

Q324
13.10
17.29
15.46
878
14.40
10.22
132
1.18
115

Q424
12.90
17.80
15.87
853
14.18
10.06
138
123
110

Note: averages, Source: Investec, Iress



